 - Page 17 -
This document is subject to change without notice.
S T A N D A R D
Proportional Actuators AC/DC 24 V
2.25 N
Application
The JOHNSON CONTROLS STANDARD electric
damper actuator series is designed to operate

- EMC Emissions EN 50 081-1:92 / IEC 61000-6-3:96
- EMC Immunity EN 50 082-2:95 / IEC 61000-6-2:99
Ordering Codes
Codes Descriptions
M91...-GGA-1N AC/DC 24 V
M91...-GGC-1N AC/DC 24 V, with 2 auxiliary switches
M91...-GG...-1N-K with 1 m halogen-free cable
DH ...1.1N AC/DC 24 V
DH...1.1SN AC/DC 24 V, with 2 auxiliary switches
DH...N-K with 1 m halogen-free cable
 - Page 18 -
S T A N D A R D
For details of installation and commissioning see Manual 2.22
Proportional Actuators AC/DC 24 V
2.25 N
Wiring Diagram
Parallel Connections
Auxiliary Switches (S)
Override Control
Dimensions in mm (inches)
Setting the control Signal
Control signal Y1 DC 0...10 V
Input resistance Ri 250 k
Control signal Y2 0...20 mA
Input resistance Ri 388
Position signal U DC 0...10 V
Load resistance > 50 k
By switching microswitch d1 to
ON position, the control signal
Y1 or Y2 will be adapted to
the chosen angle of rotation.
Setting the auxiliary switches
The M91..-GG.-1Ncan also be
controlled using the JOHNSON
CONTROLS Positioner (PA/PF)
with control signal of DC 0...10 V.
For further information concernin
the PA and PF positioner
please refer to sheet 6.20.
Caution: A maximum of
5 actuators can be controlled in
parallel operation.
Limitation of rotation angleRotation Angle
Position transmitter
Changing the direction of rotation
Position transmitter
DM...N
Microswitc d
Self-adapting
Dectivated
Activated
Microswitch c
Factory setting:
Switch a at 10°
Switch b at 80°
The switching position
can be manually
changed to any required
position by
turning the ratchet.
Override control
The actuator M91..-GG.-1N can
be forced to override
control when wired in
accordance with the
relevant diagram on